
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 25 May 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
To be confirmed following Annual Council on 17 May 2023. 
 
Quorum = 6 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website by 24 May 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 

 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 April 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 817 – 823) as a correct record, subject to an amendment to Minute 
No. 822, item 2.3, to read: 
 
The committee also resolved unanimously that the twin application 
23/500857/HYBRID be delegated to officers for approval on similar 
terms to item 2.3. 
 

 

Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide 
 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=3676&Ver=4


 

5.   Deferred Item 
 
To consider the following application: 
 
21/505041/OUT Land North of Lower Road, Eastchurch, Kent 
 
Members of the public are advised to confirm with Planning Services 
prior
[...]
ART 3 
 
3.1 21/504388/FULL  NEWINGTON Woodland Farm, High Oak Hill,  
   Iwade Road 
PART 5 
 
INDEX 
 
5.1 21/506332/FULL EASTCHURCH Rides House Warden Road 
 
5.2 21/504668/FULL EASTCHURCH  Dickens Inn Fourth Ave 
 
5.3 22/501078/FULL MINSTER Cripps Farm Plough Road 
 
5.4 22/502679/ADV SITTINGBOURNE  Manor Farm Key Street 
 
5.5 22/503762/FULL TEYNHAM Toft Wray Lower Road 
 
5.6 22/503371/FULL LYNSTED Halfacre House Lynsted Lane 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 25 May 2023  DEF ITEM 1 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 25 MAY 2023 DEFERRED ITEM 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
DEFERRED ITEMS 
 
Reports shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that Meeting 
 _ 
 

DEF ITEM 1   REFERENCE NO - 21/505041/OUT 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Outline application for the development of up to 63 dwellings and all necessary supporting 

infrastructure including internal access roads, footpaths and parking, open space and 

landscaping, drainage, utilities, and service infrastructure works. (Access to Lower Road being 

sought, all other matters for future consideration) 

ADDRESS Land North of Lower Road Eastchurch Kent    

RECOMMENDATION planning permission is granted subject to conditions and the completion 

of a Section 106 agreement 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

The proposed development would provide additional housing adjacent to a settlement identified 

on the settlement strategy as a tier 4 settlement. Due to the Council’s lack of 5-year housing 

supply the tilted balance in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework applies. 

The proposal benefits are considered, on balance, to outweigh the harm.   
 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Deferred item from Planning Committee dated 8 March 2023 

WARD Sheppey East PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Eastchurch 

APPLICANT New Homes and 

Land 

AGENT Carter Jonas 

DECISION DUE DATE 

28/12/21 

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE CASE OFFICER 

01/05/23       
[...]
vant 

 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

 The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 

 necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 

  

Page 27

mailto:broadband@kent.gov.uk


Report to Planning Committee 25 May 2023  DEF ITEM 1 
 
 

 

 

Page 28



Report to Planning Committee – 25 May 2023  ITEM 2.1 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 25 MAY 2023 PART 2 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
  
 

2.1   REFERENCE NO - 22/505735/REM 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Approval of Reserved Matters of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for erection of 50 

dwellinghouses pursuant to application 17/500727/OUT - Outline application for residential 

development for up to 50 dwellings with access off Chestnut Street (All others matters 

reserved), as amended by drawings received 31/05/2017. 

ADDRESS Land at Manor Farm, Chestnut Street, Borden, Kent, ME10 1YU   

RECOMMENDATION Grant subject to conditions with delegated authority to amend the 

wording of conditions as may reasonably be required. 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 

Site is allocated for residential development in Bearing Fruits 2031: The Swale Borough Local 
Plan 2017 (Policy A21) and proposal is in accordance with national and local planning policy.  

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Borden Parish Council objection  

WARD Borden and Grove 

Park 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Borden 

APPLICANT Abbey 

Development Ltd 

AGENT CMYK 

DECISION DUE DATE 

09/03/23 

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE    CASE OFFICER 

17/04/23                                  Carly Stoddart 

 

Relevant Planning History 
 
22/503060/SUB  
 
Submission of details pursuant to condition 23 (Archaeology) of application 17/500727/OUT. 
Pending Consideration   
 
21/504812/REM  
 
Approval of Reserved Matters of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for erection of 50 
dwellinghouses pursuant to application 17/500727/OUT - Outline application for residential 
development for up to 50 dwellings with access off Chestnut Street (All others matters 
reserved). 
Appeal    
 
17/500727/OUT  
 
Outline application for residential development for up to 50 dwellings with access off Chestnut 
Street (All others matters reserved), as amended by drawings received 31/05/2017 
Approved   Decision Date: 20.12.2019 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Report to Planning Committee – 25 May 2023  ITEM 2.1 
 
 

 

Relevant Appeal History 
 
21/504812/REM  
 
Approval of Reserved Matters of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for erection of 50 
dwellinghouses pursuant to application 17/500727/OUT - Outline application for residential 
development for up to 50 dwellings with access off Chestnut Street (All others matters 
reserved). 
Pending Consideration  
 
 
Relevant Planning History for adjacent Land at Wises Lane, Borden, ME10 1GD 
 
22/504937/REM 
 
Approval of Reserved Matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) for Phase 1B, 2A, 
2B and 2C for the erection of 209no. dwellings including affordable, together with associated 
access, landscaping, equipped play, drainage, infrastructure and earthworks, pursuant to 
17/505711/HYBRID - Hybrid planning application with outline planning permission (all matters 
reserved except for access) sought for up to 595 dwellings including affordable housing; a 
two-form entry primary school with associated outdoor space and vehicle parking; local 
facilities comprising a Class A1 retail store of up to 480 sq m GIA and up to 560sqm GIA of 
"flexible use" floorspace that can be used for one or more of the following uses - A1 (retail), 
A2 (financial and professional services), A3 (restaurants and cafes), D1 (non-residential 
institutions); a rugby clubhouse / community building of up to 375 sq m GIA, three standard 
RFU sports pitches and associated vehicle parking; a link road between Borden Lane and 
Chestnut Street / A249; allotments; and formal and i
[...]
he site. Accordingly, whilst the proposal is situated 
within the low-risk area of this flow path the applicant may wish to consider appropriate 
mitigation measures to address the risk of surface water flooding as part of the 
construction process. 
 

The Council’s approach to the application 
 
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), July 
2021 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 
on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering a 
pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application.  
 
The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had the 
opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 
 
NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 
 
 The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
 necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 
  

Page 73



Report to Planning Committee – 25 May 2023  ITEM 2.3 
 
 

 

 

Page 74



Report to Planning Committee 25 May 2023  ITEM 2.4 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

2.4   REFERENCE NO -  23/500240/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of a two storey pitched roof side and a single storey linked to garage rear extension 

including changes to fenestration (Resubmission 22/505026/FULL). 

ADDRESS 7 Cinnabar Drive Sittingbourne Kent ME10 5LA    

RECOMMENDATION that planning permission is Granted subject to conditions 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION/REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

The proposed development would not have an unacceptable impact upon the streetscene, 

neither would it have an undue impact upon neighbouring amenities, and it would therefore 
[...]
ditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 

 necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 

  

Page 80



Report to Planning Committee 25 May 2023  ITEM 2.4 

 

 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 25 MAY 2023 ITEM 2.5 

 

 

2.5   REFERENCE NO - 22/504907/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Conversion of first floor and loft to 2no. two bedroom flats, including erection of a two storey rear 

extension, creation of a roof terrace, and internal alteration to existing pub/restaurant. 

ADDRESS Napier Hotel 1 Alma Road Sheerness Kent ME12 2NZ   

RECOMMENDATION that planning permission is Granted subject to conditions and receipt of 

SAMMS payment 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

The development is not considered to result in undue harm to the visual amenity of the area. The 

noise impact assessment provided by the applicant demonstrates that noise levels associated 

with the public house below the proposed flats will not result in unreasonable harm to amenity of 

future occupiers. The proposal is therefore considered to meet the requirements of the Swale 

Local Plan 2017.  
 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Town Council objection 

 

WARD Sheerness PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Sheerness Town Council 

APPLICANT Newton 

Developments 

AGENT Richard Baker 

Partnership 

DECISION DUE DATE 

19/01/23 

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE 

09/05/23 

CASE OFFICER 

Megan Harris  

 

Planning History 
 
20/505466/FULL  
Conversion of first floor and loft into 3no. one bedroom apartments, together with erection of 
three storey external staircase enclosure, three dormer windows, section of flat roof to south 
west elevation, changes to fenestration, creation of roof terraces and creation of external 
access and amenity area. Internal alterations to existing Pub and Restaurant. 
Refused Decision Date: 05.03.2021 
 
 
1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

 
1.1 The application site is comprised of a 
[...]
details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 
 
 The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
 necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 
  

Page 91

https://birdwise.org.uk/


Report to Planning Committee – 25 MAY 2023 ITEM 2.5 

 

 

Page 92



Report to Planning Committee – 25 May 2023  Item 3.1 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 25 MAY 2023 PART 3 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 3 
 
Applications for which REFUSAL is recommended 
 

3.1   REFERENCE NO - 21/504388/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of a permanent agricultural dwelling with associated parking. 

ADDRESS Woodland Farm High Oak Hill Iwade Road Newington Kent ME9 7HY  

RECOMMENDATION That planning permission is Refused 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR REFUSAL The Planning Committee resolved to grant planning 

permission for the development on 23rd June 2022, subject to completion of a S106 Agreement to 

tie the new agricultural dwelling to the surrounding farmland operated as an egg farm. The 

applicant has not entered into this Section 106 Agreement, and without this the application is 

considered unacceptable. Furthermore, an application seeking prior approval for the conversion 

of part of an agricultural building on the farm to five dwellings has been recently submitted, and 

this suggests that there is potential for an existing surplus building to be reused or replaced on 

the site, rather than constructing a new dwelling, which will lessen the impact on the character 

and appearance of the surrounding countryside. 
 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The resolution from the Planning Committee on 23rd June 2022 did not include authority for 

officers to refuse the application under delegated powers in the event that a S106 Agreement 

was not completed.  

WARD Bobbing, Iwade And 

Lower Halstow 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Bobbing 

APPLICANT Mr Jy Stedman

Minutes of the meeting


- 37 - 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 25 May 2023 from 7.00 pm - 9.50 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Kieran Golding, James Hall, 
Angela Harrison (Substitute for Councillor Simon Clark), Mike Henderson, James Hunt, 
Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, Charlie Miller, Chris Palmer (Substitute for Councillor 
Elliott Jayes), Richard Palmer (Substitute for Councillor Paul Stephen), Julien Speed, 
Terry Thompson, Angie Valls, Karen Watson and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Simon Algar, Andy Byrne, Philippa Davies, Joanne Johnson, 
Cheryl Parks, Carly Stoddart and Ceri Williams. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): William Allwood, Paul Casey, Colin Finch and Kellie 
MacKenzie. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Monique Bonney, Hayden Brawn, 
Ann Cavanagh, Tim Gibson, Ken Ingleton, Tara Noe, Tom Nundy, Mark Tucker and 
Dolley White. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Simon Clark, Elliott Jayes and Paul Stephen. 
 

45 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

46 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Tony Winckless declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest in respect of 
the Part 6 item (this was considered at the reconvened meeting on 1 June 2023). 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest in respect of 
Item 3.1 21/504388/FULL Woodland Farm, High Oak Hill, Iwade Road, Newington (this 
item was considered at the re-convened meeting on 1 June 2023) as he had voiced his 
opinion on the application already but said that he still had an open mind.  He explained 
that he would speak as Ward Member and then leave the meeting whilst the item was 
considered.   
 
Councillor Andy Booth advised that he had attended the 4 April 2023 site meeting as a 
member of the public, for the Deferred Item, and although not an interest to declare, he 
wished to be transparent. 
 
The Chair declared an interest during consideration of item 2.1 22/505735/REM, Land at 
Manor Farm, Chestnut Street, Borden, as he was a member of Borden Parish Council, 
but had not taken part in discussions on this application.  
 

47 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 April 2023 (Minute Nos. 817 – 823) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record, subject to an 
amendment to Minute No. 822, item 2.3, to read: 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

- 38 - 

The committee also resolved unanimously that the twin application 23/500857/HYBRID 
be delegated to officers for approval on similar terms to item 2.3. 
 

48 Deferred Item 
 
 
Reports shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that Meeting 
 

DEF ITEM 1   REFERENCE NO - 21/505041/OUT 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Outline application for the development of up to 63 dwellings and all necessary 

supporting infrastructure including internal access roads, footpaths and parking, open 

space and landscaping, drainage, utilities, and service infrastructure works. (Access to 

Lower Road being sought, all other matters for future consideration) 

ADDRESS Land North of Lower Road Eastchurch Kent    

WARD Sheppey East PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Eastchurch 

APPLICANT New Homes 

and Land 

AGENT Carter Jonas 
 

The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the report.  She drew 
attention to the tabled update which included an amendment to condition (16).  The 
Planning Consultant gave a comprehensive overview of the application, bearing in mind 
that there were newly elected Members on the Committee.  She summarised and 
referred to the tilted balance and stated that as the Council did not have a 5-year 
housing supply, officers recommended the application be granted, unless there were 
material planning considerations not to, and she said officers considered the benefits of 
the scheme outweighed any harm. 
 
A visiting Ward Member spoke against the application. 
 
Two visiting Members spoke against the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, to include the 
amendment to condition (16) and the Section 106 Agreement as set out on the tabled 
paper, and this was seconded by Councillor James Hunt. 
 
In response to a question, the Senior Lawyer explained the process of how Section 106 
monies were determined, based on details of where growth was likely to occur and 
where additional health and education etc. facilities were required.  This process would 
have taken place with this application and the monies for education had been directed to 
secondary schools in Sittingbourne, the nearest secondary schools to the application 
site, rather than the Isle of Sheppey. She added that the Academy on the Isle of 
Sheppey was not under the jurisdiction of Kent County Council (KCC) and was funded 
elsewhere, and as such the funds from the Section 106 Agreement would not be 
directed there. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included the following points: 
 

• Welcomed the inclusion of 15% affordable housing on the development; 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

- 39 - 

• concerned with the effect of the development on groundwater; 

• the development would add to congestion on Lower Road; 

• the roads were not suitable for further development; 

• the site was unsustainable, with a lack of health and education provision, and this 
outweighed the tilted balance; 

• the infrastructure was not sufficient now, prior to any more development; 

• acknowledged that local knowledge of the area was up against the views of the 
statutory consultees although there were mitigation measures through the Section 
106 Agreement; 

• this would be difficult to defend on appeal if the statutory consultees had no 
objection to the application; 

• the development would increase delays on the Lower Road; 

• the application could not be refused unless there were very clear planning 
reasons to do so; 

• acknowledged the lack of infrastructure in Eastchurch and the eastern end of the 
Isle of Sheppey; 

• the application site was outside the defined Eastchurch boundary; 

• the development contravened some of the Council’s planning policies; 

• there would be a detrimental impact on wildlife, especially birds who used the 
corridor for hunting; 

• the development would increase the traffic flow each day with a significant impact 
on the road network; 

• this land was an important separation between established communities; 

• the view of the church would be obscured by the development; 

• this was demonstrable harm on the visual character and beauty of the 
countryside; and 

• this was not a sustainable development. 
 
The Conservation & Design Manager commented on concerns raised on the impact of 
the development on the setting of the church.  He advised that from a distance, some of 
the housing could be seen, but he considered the level of harm to be very low, with the 
application site being in a lower position than the church.  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 3.1.19(2), a recorded vote was taken, 
and voting was as follows:  
 
For: Harrison; Golding; Henderson; Hunt.  Total = 4. 
 
Against: Baldock; Booth; C Palmer; Marchington; C Martin; Miller Speed; R 
Palmer; Thompson; Valls; Watson; Winckless.  Total = 12. 
 
Abstain: Hall.  Total = 1. 
 
The motion to approve the application was lost. 
 
The Senior Lawyer reminded Members of paragraph 11d of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and the tilted balance to be considered if there was not a 5-year 
housing supply. 
 
There was some discussion on the possible reasons for refusing the application. The 
following points were made: 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

- 40 - 

 

• This was contrary to paragraph 8b of the NPPF; 

• it would lead to urbanisation of the countryside; 

• there would be encroachment onto the countryside gap; 

• demonstrable harm to the countryside; 

• contrary to paragraphs 170; 189; 130 and DM19 of the NPPF; 

• this would result in a coalescence of Eastchurch and Kingsborough; 

• the Council should engage a planning consultant for an independent traffic 
survey; and 

• acknowledged that it was important to consider if the harm significantly 
outweighed the benefits, but the development needed to be sustainable. 

 
Councillor Richard Palmer moved the following motion:  That the application be refused 
on the grounds that it was contrary to paragraphs 8b, 130, 170 and 189 of the NPPF and 
it would lead to the urbanisation of the countryside.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Andy Booth. 
 
In response, the Planning Consultant advised that there was not a countryside ‘gap’, in 
this instance and that it should be referred to as solely ‘countryside’, and that the 
relevant policies were 174; 189 and 130, not 170.  The Development Manager urged 
caution on the inclusion of highway issues, as KCC Highways & Transportation had not 
objected to the application.   
 
Councillor Richard Palmer withdrew his motion. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer moved the following motion:  That the application be deferred 
to allow an independent traffic survey to be carried out.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Andy Booth.  On being put to the vote, the motion was lost. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer moved the following motion:  That the application be refused 
on the grounds that it was contrary to paragraphs 8b, 130, 174, 189, DM24, DM31 and 
ST4 of the NPPF and it would lead to the urbanisation of the countryside, the 
coalescence of Eastchurch and Kingsborough, and there was a lack of infrastructure.  
This was seconded by Councillor Andy Booth. 
 
There was some discussion on the term ‘infrastructure’ and the Development Manager 
advised that this term should not be included, as the statutory consultees had not 
objected to the impact of the development on infrastructure.  Members agreed that the 
term not be related to highways, but remained to include general infrastructure in that 
Eastchurch could not sustain further development.  Officers also recommended that 
policy DM31 not be included. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 3.1.19(2), a recorded vote was taken, 
and voting was as follows:  
 
For: Baldock; Booth; C Palmer; Marchington; C Martin; Miller Speed; R Palmer; 
Thompson; Valls; Watson; Winckless.  Total = 12. 
 
Against: Harrison; Golding; Henderson; Hunt.  Total = 4. 
 
Abstain: Hall.  Total = 1. 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

- 41 - 

 
Resolved: That application 21/505041/OUT be refused on the grounds that it was 
contrary to paragraphs 8b, 130, 174, 189, DM24 and ST4 of the NPPF and it would 
lead to the urbanisation of the countryside, the coalescence of Eastchurch and 
Kingsborough, and there was a lack of ‘general infrastructure’, not ‘highway 
infrastructure’. 
 

49 Schedule of Decisions 
 
PART 2 

 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
 

2.1   REFERENCE NO - 22/505735/REM 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Approval of Reserved Matters of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for 

erection of 50 dwellinghouses pursuant to application 17/500727/OUT - Outline 

application for residential development for up to 50 dwellings with access off Chestnut 

Street (All others matters reserved), as amended by drawings received 31/05/2017. 

ADDRESS Land at Manor Farm, Chestnut Street, Borden, Kent, ME10 1YU   

WARD Borden and Grove 

Park 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Borden 

APPLICANT Abbey 

Development Ltd 

AGENT CMYK 

 

The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the report.   
 
The registered speaker withdrew from speaking. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Mike Henderson. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included the following points: 
 

• Concerned that badger activity had been recorded adjacent to the application 
site, but that the developer had not allowed a survey to be carried out on the 
actual application site; 

• it was important to ensure that the landscaping scheme included native species, 
with berry-bearing plants; 

• concerned with the traffic speed in the vicinity and the need for visibility splays, 
and the green verges should be kept low for sightlines; 

• right turns from the development would be dangerous; 

• the housing would dominate existing dwellings; 

• concerned that there might be badgers on the application site and that badger 
setts could become isolated on the site; 

• overall this was a well-designed development; 

• considered it would be difficult to enforce condition (5) in the report; 

• concerned with the loss of badger foraging ground and the conflict between 
badgers and the development; and 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

- 42 - 

• the developers should allow access to the site to enable a full badger survey to 
be carried out. 

 
 
In response, the Planning Consultant explained the following:  KCC Ecology had 
reviewed all of the report [the applicant’s, the report commissioned by Borden Parish 
Council and the one submitted in relation to Wises Lane] and KCC Ecology had 
acknowledged badger activity, particularly in the vicinity of the eastern boundary of the 
site; condition (8) in the report included reference to native species for the landscaping 
scheme; access had been approved already, with visibility splays and disabled access; 
there were bungalows on the site to mitigate any over-looking issues and some were set 
back from the boundary; there were no restrictions in turning right exiting the site; 
restrictions in respect of permitted developments rights (condition (15)) were in place, 
however, planning permission could be sought if someone wished to convert a bungalow 
to a house; conditions were included to minimise conflict between badgers and the 
development, and officers considered that mitigation measures put in place were 
sufficient. 
 
The Area Planning Officer explained that the exact locality of the badger sett could not 
be revealed.  He said there was a strip of landscaping on the site which provided access 
for the badgers.  He reminded Members that outline planning permission had already 
been granted, and so the principle of the development had been established.  The Area 
Planning Officer referred to condition (18) of the outline application, with the requirement 
of a method statement for ecological mitigation, which would include badgers, and the 
requirement to carry out detailed badger, and other, surveys. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer moved the following motion:  That the application be deferred 
until an independent survey, with full access to the application site had been carried out.  
This was seconded by Councillor Chris Palmer and upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was lost. 
 
Members voted on the substantive motion and this was won. 
 
Resolved: That application 22/505735/REM be approved subject to conditions (1) 
to (15) in the report.  
 

2.2   REFERENCE NO - 22/505981/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Garage conversion into a habitable space including changes to fenestration and 

creation of 2no. parking spaces on drive way. 

ADDRESS 47 Lady Winter Drive Minster-on-sea Sheerness Kent ME12 2GF   

WARD Minster Cliffs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Minster-On-Sea 

APPLICANT Mr Shaun 

Browne 

AGENT Mr Karl O'Brien 

 

This item was considered at the reconvened meeting on 1 June 2023. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

- 43 - 

2.3   REFERENCE NO - 22/500007/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Change of use of former bus depot (Sui Generis) to vehicle servicing and repair 

business (Class B2) and construction of additional workshop unit. 

ADDRESS Sheerness Bus Station Bridge Road Sheerness ME12 1RH    

WARD Sheerness PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Sheerness Town Council 

APPLICANT WP 

Commercials Ltd 

AGENT Kevin Wise Town 

Planning 

 
This item was considered at the reconvened meeting on 1 June 2023. 
 

2.4   REFERENCE NO -  23/500240/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of a two storey pitched roof side and a single storey linked to garage rear 

extension including changes to fenestration (Resubmission 22/505026/FULL). 

ADDRESS 7 Cinnabar Drive Sittingbourne Kent ME10 5LA    

WARD The 

Meads 

PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL Bobbing 

APPLICANT Mr Paul Thompson 

AGENT Alpha Design Studio Limited 

 
This item was considered at the reconvened meeting on 1 June 2023. 
 

2.5   REFERENCE NO - 22/504907/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Conversion of first floor and loft to 2no. two bedroom flats, including erection of a two 

storey rear extension, creation of a roof terrace, and internal alteration to existing 

pub/restaurant. 

ADDRESS Napier Hotel 1 Alma Road Sheerness Kent ME12 2NZ   

WARD Sheerness PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Sheerness Town Council 

APPLICANT Newton 

Developments 

AGENT Richard Baker 

Partnership 

 
This item was considered at the reconvened meeting on 1 June 2023. 
 
 
PART 3 

 
Applications for which REFUSAL is recommended 
 

3.1   REFERENCE NO - 21/504388/FULL 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

- 44 - 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of a permanent agricultural dwelling with associated parking. 

ADDRESS Woodland Farm High Oak Hill Iwade Road Newington Kent ME9 7HY  

WARD Bobbing, Iwade 

And Lower Halstow 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Bobbing 

APPLICANT Mr Jy Stedman 

AGENT Consilium Town 

Planning Services Limited 

 
This item was considered at the reconvened meeting on 1 June 2023. 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  

 
This item was considered at the reconvened meeting on 1 June 2023. 
 

50 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This item was considered at the reconvened meeting on 1 June 2023. 

 
51 Report of the Head of Planning Services 

 
This item was considered at the reconvened meeting on 1 June 2023. 

 
52 Extension of Standing Orders 

 
At 9.50 pm, Members did not agree to the suspension of Standing Orders and so the 
meeting was reconvened in order that the Committee could complete its business. 
 
Post Meeting Note: the meeting was reconvened at 10 am on 1 June 2023. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


